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ABSTRACT

This study aimed to develop the School-Based Management indicators of schools under
the jurisdiction of the Office of Basic Education Commission, including following objectives: 1)
to study the appropriateness of indicators for selecting the appropriateness of indicators for
selecting the determination in structural relationship of School-Based Management of schools
under the jurisdiction of the Office of Basic Education Commission as specified criterion, 2) to
test the congruence of developed model with empirical data and 3) to investigate the construct
validity or factor loading as specified criterion. Data were collected by using 5 level rating scale
with reliability of 0.932 from samples of 382 basic education institutes obtained by multi-stage
sampling. Data were analyzed by descriptive statistics, and inferential statistic analysis using
Statistical Computer Program, and LISREL Program. The research findings were as follows:

1. The School-Based Management indicators of schools, under the jurisdiction of the
Office of Basic Education Commission, were appropriate. The coefficient of variation for
selecting in structural relationship model, was appropriate as specified criterion, the average value
was equal to or higher than 3.00, and the coefficient of variance was equal to or higher than 20%.

2. The structured relationship model in school-based indicators of schools, under the
jurisdiction of the Office of Basic Education Commission, was congruent with empirical data
including Chi-Square = 9.25 at degree of freedom = 23, probability = 0.99, the Chi-Square was
not significant. In addition, the GFI, and AGFI were 1.00, and 0.99 respectively. Moreover, the
RMSEA was 0.000.

3. For major factors, their construct validity or factor loading was higher than the
criterion 0.70 in every factor. The sub-factors, and indicators had construct validity, or factor

loading in higher level than criterion 0.30
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wm3ndrhmin ada. | ava. Azuuu 4
) . Lo ) ., ., ANUAAIAAADY
paAllsenevdes | @219% paAlsznol wensal | eeAszney Lo
, VBIAILNY (e)
y SE t (R (FS)
DECM DECM1 .82 .04 18.74** .86 28 32
DECM2 .73 .05 15.63** .53 13 47
DECM3 72 .05 15.42%* 51 .07 48
DECM4 71 .05 15.38%* 51 .04 49
DECMS5 .63 .05 13.15%%* .39 .07 .61
DECM6 .82 .05 15.48%* 51 .08 49
DECB DECB7 .86 .04 19.90%* 75 .36 25
DECBS | .77 | .05 | 16.48** 60 25 40
DECBY | .76 | .04 | 17.33%* 58 -.02 42
DECBIO | .85 | .04 | 19.49%* 72 47 27
DECBI1 | .81 | .04 | 18.13%* 65 17 05
DECP DECPI12 .82 .04 18.95%%* .68 .05 35
DECP13 74 .04 16.44%%* .54 .08 46
DECP14 77 .04 17.53%%* .59 .10 41
DECP15 .83 .04 19.27%%* .68 -.05 32
DECP16 .79 .04 18.13%* .63 .19 37
DECPI17 | 74 | .04 | 16.56** 54 03 46
DECA DECAIS | .76 | .04 | 17.19%* 57 -.01 43
DECA19 | .79 | .04 | 18.38** 64 17 36
DECA20 | .71 | .04 | 15.42%x 50 -.08 49
DECA21 .79 .04 18.00%* .63 21 37
DECA22 .81 .04 19.14%* .66 .03 35
DECA23 .59 .04 12.42%%* 35 18 .65
DECA24 .78 .04 17.89** .61 .04 40

Chi-Square = 61.01, df = 102, p = 0.99, AGFI = 0.96, GFI = 0.99 RMSEA = 0.000 RMR = 0.014

**p<.01
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P <0.01
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Chi-Sgquare=¢1.01, df=102, P-value=0.%5%57, BMSEA=0.000

gi a 4 < a A o g o
MNN 13 Illmaﬂ'l'ﬁ')l,ﬂ‘i'lgﬁ’E'Nﬂﬂigﬂ’f]‘ULGINEJL!ﬂu@1uﬂ1iﬂi$iﬂﬁl@1u'ﬁ]

A { a s @
ANATNN 22,23 Lla$ﬂ1Wﬂi$ﬂ®‘Uﬁ 13 Waﬂﬁ’)mﬂ%ﬂ@ﬁﬂﬂi%ﬂ@‘ﬂ

aguiuveslumanisnsza1es 11 wud Tumalinnudeandesnaunauideyaids



168

v Jda a Y 1 J . 2, a1 1w d'oaj ]
dszindann Aosan lannala — auans (Chi-Square: ¥ “) UAUNINY 61.01 NFULHIAINY

B2 (degrees of freedom) 102 AN 1A 1 (p = 0 .99) Faaaad Ul

v o w

Y
Wod1AuN19aDa uazAmdsiinunaNnay (GF)  s21unimariiaszaununaunay

5]
E4
4

~ [ Y = T w o w A A

nUsuunua (AGFD) daAUNINU .99 uag .96 €1Ua19U UDNINU mmmﬂmmﬂaau“lu
1 a J 1 1w

MsUsznammsnines (RMSEA) ﬁﬂ%‘ﬂ"lﬂ‘ﬂ 0.00

A A ~ ~ ~
WwennsanlusreazBeaued Iu@anIuaITI9N 22 uazaIng 13

4
U 1T A

' g’ @ 4 @ 1 9’3 I 1 U 1
o himinesdlszneuvediedn 24 @ries autluvan daregszning .59 93 .86

o’d o Qad

' 5 < 1w J J J
mmummcﬂ‘wmwuw uae lluflﬁ1ﬂﬂl‘1fl'lﬂﬁﬂ@‘1/li Av .01 Nnnean GﬁﬂllﬁﬂﬂiﬁlﬂuﬁTﬂ’Jﬂﬂ%LWﬂWﬁ

91 9/
]

L“JJ‘L!G]’J‘]JQ ’(3?1 ﬂlﬂlﬁ]\i@\iﬂﬂi NOVIBENI 46\1ﬂ‘ﬂi nou ﬂE] G]’J“]J\?“lf DECMI-DECM6 L’iJ‘L!

o

[ [

Gl’)“].l\‘ﬂ)’“l/]ﬁWﬂiUuﬁlJ@\‘iﬁ)\‘Iﬂﬂi NovUdey DECM Lag @]’J‘U\i‘]ﬁ DECB7-DECB12 L‘]J‘Ll@]ﬂ]‘ﬂ\i“lf‘l/]ﬁ?ﬂﬂl

o

[ @ Y [ I~ I 1 o w 4
veuoer1sznovges DECB #114611)9% DECP13-DECP17 yﬂumm%ﬁmfﬂnummmﬂﬂizﬂau
[ @ 1 Y I~ o ] L] o o 4 1
#08 DECP  11ag@219% DECA18-DECA24 1Y ud1193Nd 1fiyvesndnlsznoudes DECA
a 1 J [} a 1 [ a q‘f r'd
UONIINNTAUIINAIAUTENo VLRI TN T laanar dudseansnsneinsal
2 " W a a"' 4 . =& Y
®R)  wazmdulszaniazuuuesnlsenou (Factor Score Coefficient: FS) #4lvinuviuig
Tuiueameny
A:; d‘ 1 J [ [
NA19N 23 uazmmalseneu 12 uaaadeanlsenovdosunaz
I3 o = 1Y 1Y o o (% d! [ [ o’t:' deya
pAtlsznenluTuman1snsza1ed1u1e Ianuduiusiuynnad Fnnuduiusi laiinann
] ] 4 1 1 4 1 { [ I~
ANuFuNUS Tz Nuulsdsrutazanuulsisiusivveseanisenoud oenlsu Iy
1 Y A @ @ o’o' = z 1 = @ [ dy 1 @ =
AWINTFIUUAITAANVFURUTAIGADIGIGAAIUA 85 D9.98 HAZAILITUAAZAIIZTA
A "9 & a [ @ 4 @ ] dyg// [ @ ] dyd'
ANUMANTOUTIVBIAIY FANAINANVTUNUTV0IAI BT UA UG IFOU U TIaa uay
a ' L4 A A o 09/’ dy Yo 1 A 9 a 7Y Y
Tumsiasizvesnlsznoumaguduluasatl Tdihmanuamamao Nz iaieudn
A o o Y a Q( o { a 4 ¥
Aave Idihadulseaniazuuusdlsznoui ldnnmsimsiz il
4 v 4 @ 1 o 1Y) o a ¢ A o
T lumsadwanassnilsznoudes ol 1a aaulslmidnsuiinldamaz e wann

I~ @ [l dy a 9 =~ I~ = v o o
Wud1u9rn15uTvs laeldlsaFewiugiuvesa o1 udnudinad1inaIuaAMg N suNs

= 031’ ds’ ' o o o Y J @ dy
ﬂ’ljﬁﬂy']elluwug'lu@ﬂhlﬂ ﬁ']WTUTNLﬂaﬂ’]jﬂigﬂ']ﬂf]']u']ﬂhlﬂﬁﬂaaﬁﬂﬂigﬂf]ﬂ 4 gUN1T ANU

DECM = .28(Z DECMI) + .13(Z DECM2) + .07(Z DECM3) + .04(Z DECM4) + .07(Z DECMS5)
+.08(Z DECMS6)

DECB = .36(Z DECB7) +.25(Z DECBS) - .20(Z DECBY) + .47(Z DECB10) +.17(Z DECB11)

DECP = .05(Z DECP12) + .11(Z DECP13) + .10(Z DECP14) - .01(Z DECP15) + .22(Z DECP16)

+.08(Z DECP17)
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- .01(Z DECAL18) + .17(Z DECA19) - .08(Z DECA20) + .21(Z DECA21) + .03(Z DECA22)

+.18(Z DECA23) +.61(Z DECA24)

2) TamamsiaiusIn (PAR)

a 4 s a A o = 1
NN AATIZHoIAYTEno LB UIUVD S Tuaan1sUEIUT AN

(PAR) Wam33n31zH sananalumsnan 24, 25 uazmwilsznoun 14

q‘ a d 4 a A o S 1
MI19N 24 wamsuAsIzesnlsenouseaudu luaamsiaiusiu (PAR)

., wn3ndginninesdlsznen ala.
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‘ Lo ., AZLUY ANAAIAIAGDY
g0y A9y NNl . o 2
2 SE t , paAszNoY | V0IAIU (o)
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(FS)

PARC PARC25 85 04 | 19.56%* 72 20 28
PARC26 .90 .04 22.55%%* .81 .30 .19
PARC27 .85 .04 20.32%* 73 .20 27
PARC28 71 .05 15.51%* .50 -.02 .50
PARC29 .82 .05 18.05%* .67 25 32

PART PART30 .84 .04 20.08%* 71 .07 29
PART31 80 04 | 1821%+ 64 17 35
PART32 82 04 | 18.72%* 67 24 33
PART33 81 04 | 18.84%+ 67 -.02 33
PART 34 | .89 04 | 21.67** 79 34 21
PART 35 .87 .04 21.24%* .76 .19 24

PARL PARL36 88 04 | 21.41%* 78 27 22
PARL37 .90 .04 21.89%* .81 .16 .19
PARL38 91 .04 22.40%* .83 23 17
PARL39 84 04 | 19.62%* 71 05 28
PARL40 88 04 | 20.88** 77 20 23

Chi-Square = 16.41, df =31, p=0.98, GFI=0.99, AGFI =0.98, RMSEA = 0.000 RMR = 0.008,

** p<.01
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PARC = 20(Z PARC25)+ 30(Z PARC26) + 20(Z PARC27 - .02(Z PARC28) + 25(Z PARC29)

PART = .07(Z PART30) +.17(Z PART31) - 24(Z PART32) + .02(Z PART33) + .34(Z PART34)
+.19(Z PART35)

PARL = 27(ZPAR36L)+.16(Z PARL37)+.23(Z PARL38) +.05(Z PARL39) + .20(Z PARLA40)
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AUIBY (SEL) Wam3ins ey sanaadaluaisnai 26, 27 uazamalsznoud 15
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panilszneu wnsnmihminesnlseney | ala. ala. azuuu 4
, L ) ) ANUAAIANADY
#08 11)9% nensal | eenlszneu o
A SE t . V9IAIUIY (e)
(R) (FS)

SELL SELL41 88 04 | 20.59%* 78 30 22
SELL42 | .92 04 | 22.08%* 85 25 15
SELL43 91 .04 21.80** .83 27 17
SELL44 87 .04 20.08** 75 .02 25
SELL45 81 04 | 18.86%* 66 16 34

SELG SELG46 | .68 05 14.93%* 46 05 54
SELG47 .80 .04 18.23%* .64 .02 .36
SELG48 91 .04 21.55%* .83 47 17
SELG49 | .91 04 | 22.04%* 83 39 17

SELE SELE50 | .89 04 | 21.69%* 80 36 20
SELES1 .86 .04 20.75%* 75 13 25
SELES2 .83 .04 18.70%* .70 20 .30
SELE53 87 04 | 19.95%* 75 11 25

Chi-Square = 19.02, df = 32, P = 0.97, GFI = 0.99, AGFI = 0.98, RMSEA = 0.000 RMR = 0.009

** p<.01
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Chi-Sguare=15.02, df=32, P-wvalue=0.5E625, RMSEAR=0.000
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SEL 8 SELL =.30(Z SELL41) + .25(Z SELL42) + .27(Z SELL43) + .02(Z SELL44)
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9 SELG = .05(Z SELG46) + .02(Z SELG47) + .47(Z SELG48) + .39(Z SELG49)
10 | SELE =.36(Z SELE50) + .13(Z SELES51) +.20(Z SELE52) + .11(Z SELE53)
CHK 11 | CHKT = .46(Z CHKT54) - .04(Z CHKTS55) - .01(Z CHKT56) - .01(Z CHKT57)
+.19(Z CHKT58)
12 | CHKR =.09(Z CHKR59) +.13(Z CHKR60) +.10(Z CHKR61) +.01(Z CHKR62)
+.12(Z CHKR63)
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DECP 90 DECP12 82
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The following lines were read from file E:\Path5.LPJ:

TI CFAS
CFA5

!DA NI=13 NO=382 NG=

SY='E:\SCHOOL2.dsf"'
SE

1 MA=KM
NG=1

1234567891011 12 13/

TI CFAS

Number

Number

Number

Number

Number

Number

TI CFAS
Covariance Matrix
DECM 1 DECB 2
DECM 1 1.00

DECB_2 0.77 1.00
DECP_3 0.78 0.81
DECA 4 0.79 0.84
PARC_5 0.78 0.84
PART 6 0..77 C.80
PARL 7 073 Cc.78
SELL_8 072 ¢.75
SELG_9 0.70 0.73
SELE_10 0.76 0.78
CHKT 11 0.65 .76

of Input Variables 13

of Y - Variables 1.3

of X - Variables 0

of ETA - Variables 4

of KSI - Variables 1

of Observations 382

DECP 3 DECA 4 PARC 5

1.00
0.86 1.00
0.81 0.86 1.00
0.80 0.84 0.84
0.75 0.78 0.79
0.76 0.80 0::77
0.67 0.79 0.78
0.73 0.80 0.83
0:75 0.78 0.78

241

PART 6

OO0 O =

.00
.75

.81
.18
.81
.74
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CHKR_12 0. 77 e
CHKC_13 0.74 g7

Covariance Matrix

PARL 7 SELL_8

PARL_7 1.00
SZLL_8 0.69 1.00
SELG_9 0.76 .74
SELE_10 0.70 C.80
CHKT 11 0.79 0.71
CHXR_12 0.78 0.80
CHXC_13 0.76 0.79

Covariance Matrix

CHKC_13
CHKC 13 1.00
TI CFAS
Number of Iterations = 0

LISREL Estimates (Maximum Likelihood)

Measurement Equations

DECM 1 = 0.86*DEC, Errorvar.=

DECB_2 = 0.90*DEC, Errorvar.=
(0.036)
24:63

DECP_3 = 0.90*DEC, Errorvar.=
(0087
24.60

DECA 4 = 0.94*DEC, Errorvar.=
(0.036)
26.07

PARC 5 = 0.92*PAR, Errorvar.=

PART_6 = 0.91*PAR, Errorvar.=
(0.029)
30.92

PARL 7 = 0.87*PAR, Errorvar.=

0.78
0.76
SELG 9

1.00
0.82
0.75
0.77
0.77

0.26 , R

(0.022)

11.84

0.20 , Ri!

(0.016)

11..90

0.19 , R

(0.018)

10.97

6.1 , R

(0.015)

7.56

0.16 , R

(0.020)

8.24

0:47 4 R

(0.021)

8.29

0.25 R

7

SELE_10

1.00
O
0.79
0.84

0.89

1.00
0578
0.74

CHKR 12



S=LL

SELG

(0.034)
25,77

8 = 0.89*SEL,

9 = 0.86*SEL,

(0.038)
22.86

SELE_10 = 0.89*SEL,

(0.035)
25.70

CHKT_11 = 0.87*CHK,

CHKR

(0.035)
251522

12 = 0.89*CHK,

CHKC 13 = 0.89*CHK,

Error

Error

Error

Exrror

Exrror

EEXOr

(0.039)
23.04

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

Covariance

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

Errorvar.=

Errorvar.=

Errorvar.=

Erxrorvar.=

Exrorvar.=

Errorvar.=

DECA 4

DECA_4

PARC_ S

PARC 5

PART 6

PARL_7

PARL 7

PARL_7

and

and

and

and

and

anc

and

and

(0.022)
11.45

0.20
(0.021)
9.68

0.26
(0.025)
10.05

0.20
(0.020)
9495

0.24
(0.022)
10.92

0.2
(0.019)
10.68

0121
(0.023)
9.05

DECM 1
DECP_3
DECB_2
DECA 4
PARC_5
DECB_2
DECP_3

DECA 4

4

’

¢

7

4

7

(

el
I
o

-0.02
(0.012)
-1.68

0.010
(0.012)
0.83

0.031
(0.012)
2:63

0.017
0.0095)
1.74

0.012
(0.018)
0.66

0.020
(0.015)
1435

-0.02
(0.015)
-1.06

-0.01
(0.015)
-0.85

.80

.74

.80

.76

.79

« 19
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Errox

Error

Error

Error

Error

Error

Erxor

Error
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PARC 5 = -0.04
(0.015)
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PART 6 = -0.07
(0.015)
-5.00

SELL 8 = -0.06
(0.017)
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SELE_10 = 0.00
(0.015)
-0.29

DECM 1 = 0.028
(0.012)
2.31

PARC 5 = -0.03
(0.012)
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PART 6 = 0.022
(0.011)
2.02

DECP_3 = -0.02
(0.011)
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PARC_5 = -0.02
(0.013)
-1.51

PARL 7 = -0.02
(0.013)
-1.42

SELE_10 = 0.048
(0.011)
4.24

CHKT 11 = -0.04
(0.015)
-2.88

CHKR 12 = 0.076
(0.019)
4.09
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Structural Equatiors

DEC - 0.97%*SBM, Errorvar.= 0.067 , R:= 0,93
(0.0438) (0.014)
20.05 4.91
EAR — 1.01*SBM, Errorvar.= -0.028 , Ri!=1.03
(0.043) (0.019)
234,53 -1.49
WARNTING Error variance is negative.
SEL - 0.98%*SBM, Errorvar.= 0.039 , R = 0.96
(3.0406) (0.018)
21.38 2.23
CHK - 1.01*SBM, Errorvar.= -0.017 , Rl = 1.02
(0.047) (0.020)
21.48 -0.83

WARNING

Error variance is negative.

DEC PAR SEL CHK SBM
DEC 1.00
PAR 0.98 1.00
SEL 0.95 0.99 1.00
CHK 0.97 1.02 099 1.00
SBM 0.97 1.01 0.98 1.01 1.00
WA RNI NG: Matrix above is not positive definite
Goodness of Fit Statistics
Degrees of Freedom = 23
Minimum Fit Function Chi-Square = 9.22 (P = 1.00)
Normal Theory Weighted Least Squares Chi-Square 9.25 (P =
Chi-Square Difference with O Degree of Freedom 0.0 (P =
Estimated Non-centrality Parameter (NCP) = 0.0
90 Percent Confidence Interval for NCP = <0 3 0.0)
Minimum Fit Function Value = 0.024
Population Discrepancy Function Value (F0) = 0.0
90 Percent Confidence Interval for FO = (0.0 ; 0.0)
Root Mean Square Error of Approximation (RMSEA) = 0.0
90 Percent Confidence Interval for RMSEA = (0.0 ; 0.0)

1.00)
1.00)
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P-Value for Test of Close Fit (RMSEA < 0.05) = 1.00

Expected Cross-Validation Index (ECVI) = 0.42
90 Percent Confidence Interval for ECVI = (0.42 ; 0.42)
ECVI for Saturated Model = 0.48
ECVI for Independence Model = 47.49

Chi-Square for Independence Model with 78 Degrees of Freedom = 18066.60
Independence AIC = 18092.60
Model AIC = 145.25
Saturated AIC = 182.00
Indevendence CAIC = 18156.89
Model CAIC = 481.54
Saturated CAIC = 632.03

Normed Fit Index (NFI) = 1.00
Non-Normed Fit Index (NNFI) = 1.00
Parsimony Normed Fit Index (PNFI) = 0.29
Comparative Fit Index (CFI) = 1.00
Incremental Fit Index (IFI) = 1.00
Relative Fit Index (RFI) = 1.00

Critical N (CN) = 1721.31

Root Mean Square Residual (RMR) = 0.0044
Standardized RMR = 0.0044
Goodness of Fit Index (GFI) = 1.00
Adjusted Goodness of Fit Index (AGFI) = 0.99
Parsimony Gocdness of Fit Index (PGFI) = 0.25

TI CFA5

Fitted Covariance Matrix

DECM 1 DECB 2 DECP 3 DECA_4 PARC_5 PART 6

DEZCM_1 1.00

DECB_2 0.77 1.00

DECP_3 0.77 0.81 1.00

DECA 4 0.79 0.84 0.86 1.00

PARC 5 0.77 0.83 0.81 0.86 1.00

PART 6 0.76 .80 0.80 0.84 0.84 1.00

PARL_7 0.73 0.78 0.75 0.79 0.79 0.76

SELL_8 0.73 0.76 0.76 0.80 0.77 0.81

SELG_9 0.70 .73 0.67 0.79 0.78 0.78
SELE_10 0.76 .78 0.73 0.80 0.83 0.81
CHXT 11 0.65 6. 76 0.77 0.78 0.78 0.74
CHXR_12 0.77 .78 0.78 0.82 0.80 0.85
CHXC_13 0.75 .78 0.76 0.82 0.81 0.83

Fitted Covariance Matrix

PARL_7 SELL_8 SELG_ 9  SELE 10 CHKT 11  CHKR 12
PARL_7 1.00
SELL_8 0.69 1.00
SELG_9 0.76 0.74 1.00

SELE_10 0.70 .80 0.82 1.00
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CHXT_11 0.78 6. 7% Q-5 0.77 1.00
CHXR 12 0.79 C.79 0.76 0.79 0.78 1.00
CHKC_13 0.77 C.78 0.76 0.83 0.74 0.87

Fitted Covariance Matrix
CHKC_13

CHXC 13 1.00

Fitted Residuals

DECM_1 DECB 2 DECP_3 DECA 4 PARC 5 PART 6
DECM 1 0.00
DECB_2 0.00 .00
DECP_3 0.00 C.00 0.00
DECA 4 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
PARC 5 0.01 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PART 6 0.01 C.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARL 7 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SELL_8 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
STLG_9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 =0.01 0.00
SELE_10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHKT_11 0.00 C.00 ~-0.01 =-0.01 0.00 0.00
CHXR_12 0.00 =001, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHKC_13 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fitted Residuals
PARL_7 SELL 8 SELG_9 SELE 10 CHKT 11 CHKR_12
PARL 7 0.00
SELL_8 0.00 0.00
SELG_9 0.00 .00 0.00
SELE_10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHKT_11 0.01 C.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHKR_12 -0.01 00T 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
CHKC_13 -0.01 c.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fitted Residuals
CHKC_13
CHKC 13 0.00

Summary Statistics for Fitted Residuals

Smallest Fitted Residual = -0.01
Median Fitted Residual .00
Largest Fitted Residual = .01

|



Stemleaf Plot

- 212100

- 01966555

- 014444443322222111111111111000000000000
01111111111111111222222233333334444
015555669
210113

Standardized Residuals

DECM_1 DECB 2 DECP_3

DECM_1 0.63

DECB_2 0.29 1.07

DECP_3 0.33 C.24 -0.26

DECA_4 0.56 -0.09 0.29

PARC_S 117 1.26 0.64

PART_6 0.48 C.67 0.54

PARIL, 7 -0.33 .07 -0.54
SZLL_8 -0.85 -C.91 0.30
SELG_9 0.05 C.11 0.05
SELE_10 0.07 -0.14 0.42
CHXT_11 -0.41 -0.11 -1.16
CHXR 12 -0.67 -C.53 -0.12
CHKC 13 -0.47 -C.52 0421

Standardized Residuals

PARL_7 SELL_8 SELG_9
PARL_7 0.24
SEILL_8 -1.50 1.39
SZLG_9 0.92 .12 0.19
SELE_10 0.39 -0.26 0717
CHXT_11 1.29 -0.21 0.34
CHXR_ 12 -1.21 1.28 1:25
CHXC_13 -1.08 C.63 0.88

Standardized Residuals
CHKC_ 13

CHXC_13 -0.02

Surmary Statistics for Standardized Residuals

Smallest Standardized Resicual =150
Median Standardized Resicual = 0.07
Largest Standardized Residual 1.4

1.06
1.03
0.60
-0.84
0.00
017

0.50
-1.40
-0.52

0.63

SELE_10

=026
-0.20
0.66
042

1.06
0:75
-0.41
-0.94
-1.06

-0.39
-1 03
-0.24
-0.08

CHKT 11

-0.23
-0.02
0.47

249

Lol
-0.94
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-0.30
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-0.71
-0.40
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Stemleaf Plot
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Qplot of Standardized Residuals
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TI CFAS

Standardized Residuals

Factor Scores Regressions

ETA
DECM 1
DEC 0.16
PAR 0.09
SEL 0.03
CHK 0.06
ETA
PARL 7
D=C 0.06
PAR 0.07
SEL 0.17
CHK 0.19
ETA
CHKC 13
DEC 0.09
FAR 0.16
SEL 0.05
CHK 0.06

TI CFAS
Standardized Solution

LAMBDA-Y

DECM_1 0.86
DECB_2 0.90
DECP_3 0.90
DECA_4 0.94
PARC 5 - -
PART 6 - -
PARL_7 - -
SELL_8 - -
SELG_9 - -
SELE_10 - -
CHKT 11 - -
CHXR_12 - -
CHKC_13 - -
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DE 0.97
PAR 1.01
SEL 0.98
CHK L1020
Correlation Matrix of ETA and KSI
DEC PAR SEL
C=C 1.00
PAR 0.98 1.00
SEL 095 €99 1.00
CHK 097 1202 0.993
SBM 0...97 1.01 0.98
PSI
Nota: This matrix is diagonal.
DEC PAR SEL
0.07 -0.03 0.04
TI CFAS
Completely Standardized Solution
LAMBDA-Y
DEC PAR SEL
DECM 1 0.86 — - -
DECB_2 0.90 - - - -
DECP_3 0.90 - - - -
DECA_4 0.94 - - - -
PARC_ 5 = v € 92 - -
PART_6 = 2 C.91 = g
PARL 7 - - C.87 - -
SELL_8 - - - - 0.89
SELG_9 — = —; 0.86
SELE_ 10 = e = 0.89
CHXT_11 - - - - - -
CHXR_12 - - - - - -
CHXC_13 - - - - - -
GAMMA
SBM
DEC Q.97
PAR 1.01
SEL 0.98
CHK 1.01
Correlation Matrix of ETA and KSI
DEC PAR SEL
DEC 1.00
PAR 0.98 1.00
SEL 0.95 G.99 1.00



CHK 0.97
S3M 0.97
PSI
Note

DEC

0.07

THETA-EPS
DECM 1
DECM 1 0.26
DECB 2 - -
DZCP_3 = =
DECA 4 -0.02
PARC 5 w“ =
PART 6 = =
PARL 7 =
SELL_8 = =
SELG_9 = =
SELE_10 0.03
CHXT 11 -0.08
CHXR_12 0.03
CHXC_13 = =

THETA-EPS
PARL 7
PARL 7 0.25
SELL 8 -0.08
SELG_9 0.01
SELE_10 -0.:07
CHKT 11 - -
CHXR 12 ==
CHKC 13 -0.02

THETA-EPS
CHKC_13

CHXC_13 0.21

0.20
0.00

0.16
0.01

-0.04

0.02
-0.04
-0.03
-0.02

CHKT 11

0.24

-0.04
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0.17
~-0.03
0:.:01

-0.07
0.02

CHKR_12
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